TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION NO. 2021-8-11

RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING COMPLETENESS OF THE RESTROOM ADDITION AT FENTON LANE PARK PROJECT ASSOCIATED WITH THE 2019 BURLINGTON COUNTY PARK DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM GRANT

WHEREAS, in 2020 the Township of Chesterfield received a Municipal Park Development Program Grant from the County of Burlington in the amount of \$100,000.00 for the Restroom Addition at Fenton Lane Park Project; and

WHEREAS, a contract was awarded to RNM Construction LLC for performance of the work described above; and

WHEREAS, work under the contract was complete in August 2021 and the Township's Engineer did inspect and certify that the work was complete in conformance with contract plans and specifications and all other applicable requirements and has authorized final payment to the contractor;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that the scope of work associated with the 2019 Burlington County Park Development Program Grant is complete;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the submission to the County of Burlington of the documents necessary to receive final reimbursement of grant funds is hereby authorized.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

| | ~~~~~~ | ~~~~~~ | ~~~~~~ | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|------------------------------|---|---------|
| Jersey do hereb | y certify the foregoing Re | esolution to be a true and a | County of Burlington and Staccurate copy of the Resolution gust 26, 2021 at which a quo | approve |
| | | | Caryn Hoyer, RMC Township Clerk | |